OxygenTM Express-series CM8888
High-Performance PCI Express Audio Processor
Copyright© C-Media Electronics Inc.                      Rev. 1.1 ︱ Page 1/25
FEATURES
 Compatible with PCI Express 1.1 interface, with
bus mastering and burst modes
 Embedded 8051-based MCU transcodes HD Audio

2 HSIP AI PHY Signal
3 HSIN AI PHY Signal
4 GNDRX G PHY GND
5 REFCLK_P AI PHY Signal
6 REFCLK_M AI PHY Signal
7 VDDPLL / VDDTX P PHY VDD
8 HSOP AO PHY Signal
9 HSON AO PHY Signal
10 GNDPLL / GNDTX G PHY GND
11 VDDBIAS P PHY VDD
12 REXT AO PHY Signal
13 GNDBIAS G PHY GND
14 VDD18 P Digital 1.8V Power
15 DVCC P Digital Core power
16 XGPIO_9 DIO,PD GPIO9, default Input
17 XGPIO_10 DIO,PD GPIO10, default Input
18 XGPIO_11 DIO,PD GPIO11, default Input
OxygenTM Express-series CM8888
High-Performance PCI Express Audio Processor
Copyright© C-Media Electronics Inc.                      Rev. 1.1 ︱ Page 12/25
19 DVCC P Digital core power
20 XGPIO_12 DIO,PD GPIO12, default Input
21 XGPIO_13 DIO,PD GPIO13, default Input
22 XGPIO_14 DIO,PD GPIO14, default Input
23 XGPIO_15 DIO,PD GPIO15, default Input
24 GND G Digital ground
25 VDD18 P Digital 1.8V power
26 DVCC P Digital core power
27 XHDA_SDO DO HDA serial data output to codec